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Starting from early 2016, the global economienomentum has not
resuscitated. The financial markets were tightened, and the trading
momentum of each country has been very low. The central banks of
multiple countries have tried to reduce interest rate or announced
negative interest rate as a result, leding to the devaluation of their own
currency, or avoiding deflation. However, the US Fed promulgated
increasing the rate, contributing to the rise of bonds yield and titf8lexed
commodities. The stronger USD and stabilized price of international
commodities is likely to stimulate the exporting/importing activities of the
global economy. Nonetheless, the global economic growth is still rather
slow as a result of increased market rates, which is not beneficial to
emerging markets, Brexit and weakened econommomentum in China.
Al | these factors i mpacted Taiwanads
consumers in Taiwan are not very confident about spending, leading to
underperformance of domestic inveshent/consumption, as well as
exports. As a result, a lot ofillegal economic crimes occurred
domestically, such as nonstop crossountry telecom frauds, food safety
issue, fake drugs, abuse of repellents and so on, indicating that many
ill-hearted business owners seek to profit at the expense of the health of
the citizens. We are in the progress of cracking down on these crimes,
building a sound ecosystem to ensure food/drug/repellent safety as part
of the government priority. With the goal of preventing major crimes, the
Bureau will continue to abide by the food daty policies stipulated by the

Executive Yuan, and to establish a platform to crack down on

.
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crossborder crimes to maintain justice, and maintain a sound,
sustainable, economic, living environment. Looking forward to the
future, we take full responsibity and aim to prevent the possibility of
money laundering with virtual currencies, corporate corruption (stocks,
financial corruption, hollowing out of company assets and infringing of
business secrets), the obtaining of profits illegally, the impacting stock
markets with fake foreign accounts, and also massive cros®rder

smuggling and frauds.

In 2016, the Bureau investigated a total of 945 cases of economic
and general crimes, involving 2,550 criminals and NTD$
85,946,653,771. The Bureau turned awayfrom a passive attitude to
taking the initiative by sharing our experiences and case studies with
corporations to assist and educate the corporate owners to prevent
illegal matters from occurring and to build crisis management mech
anisms since passivelywaiting for the corporations to report suspicious
activity makes it di fficult to uncov
to manage our risks and reduce damages. To understand the
perspective of the corporate owners, and to help them understand our
work and prioritize future tasks during these 2 years, the Bureau hosted
oOForum of Looking Back at Corporate
Forward to the Futured on Nov. 241t h
industry, the public sector and the judicial system ave invited. Their

valuable comments and suggestions will inform our basis as we decide

.
A-2



Foreword \ \.ﬁu e

what areas to focus on in our investigations in the future, as well as in
drafting policies and amending current regulations. This forum also
helps experts of all field to understand what the Bureau has been

working on and to recognize our roles and responsibilities. The Bureau
has done a great deal of work on crime prevention in the past few years,
contributing hugely to maintaining the economic growth of the country,
protecting the rights of the people and to stabilizing financial market

order. However, as society evolves, we still need to continue to monitor
stock and financial crime trends in order to adjust our pace and priorities
and to live up to the expectation®f the people and the government in

combatting crimes effectively.

Si nce t bsteait WiGtrFigld against Crime and Mutual Legal
Assi stance Agreemento was signed on
visited counterparts across the Strait 96 times, ex@nged 972 cases for
information, collaborated on 28 cases, arrested 49 people from China to
Taiwan for investigation, assisted the Chinese government to extradite 1
person, collected evidence for 30 cases, taken back 19 criminals and
reported 9 cases ofih r i ngement of per sonal free
to achieve a tremendous amount. Based on the current interaction
model, we have improved from merely exchanging information to
collaborating on investigations, hugely and directly benefiting our work
on combatng crimes. Based on these developments, the Bureau will

continue to interact with our counterparts with sincerity and friendliness

.
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to reach a winwin situation for the collective combat of crimes

crossstrait.

This Annual Report provides an overview, [genting the outcomes
of investigations into major economic crime cases, of criminal cases
against the public good, and of the execution of prevention, training,
enterprise anticorruption experience exchanges, and the development
of crossStrait affairs inthe last year. The Annual Report incorporates
different categories, statistics and descriptions of the abov&ated areas,
as well as comparisons and analysis based on performance in the
previous year for future reference. Additionally, the Annual Repaiso
discusses related issues concerning major economic crimes, recent
criminal trends and feature reports presented at seminars to stimulate
collective innovative thought. As it is currently time for Criminal Law to
begin rolling out a new system, and W the passing of AntMoney
Laundry Law, the Bureau will conduct more training, will integrate
information and will update our technical facilities to ensure that we
have a sound coherent mechani sm for
Enf or c e ment antinue We combind the powers of all public
sectors, collect the expertise of all groups to further our innovation and
to combat crimes as soon as they occur with the hope that we will be
able to demonstrate the power of our judicial system, to protect Vims,
and ultimately, to prevent economic crimes. It is our hope that readers

will continue to scrutinize the Bureau and to point out any shortcomings

.
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and improvements needed so that the Bureau will be able to excel in the

prevention and control of econonu crimes and to live up to the

expectations of this country and the people.
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1. Purpose

This Annual Report compiles data and informatiomelated to
activities against economic crimes that were performed by the Bureau
over the year 2016. Statistics have been compiled and analysis
performed, and used to study the causes of crimes, understand the
occurrance of crimes and prepare correspondingeasures. Two articles
that show our staffds research actiyv

for reference.
2. Contents

(1) This Annual Report is divided into four parts: Part One briefly
introduces the organization structure; Part Two presents an
overview of our work; Part Three concerns future operations; and
Part Four presents project study reports (not included in the English
version). Data, such as percentages and rates of variation, is also
included. Charts and tables are used according to typesd time to
provide a complete presentation. The purpose is to discuss the past

and to study future development trends.

(2) Report are compilations of data concerning economic crirmelated
investigation and prevention work performed by the Bureau in the
last year. Should there be any discrepancy with previously published
statistics, the data provided in this Annual Report shall take

precedence.
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3. Annotations

(1)In this Annual Report, enumeration units are the following: solar
calendar for year, case forcase numbers, person for numbers of
suspects, New Taiwan Dollars for amount, kilograms or grams for

weight, or as otherwise specifiedin specific circumstances.

(2) All percentages used have been rounded off to the second decimal

place.

(3)Connected cases for the convenience of compilation, are cate
gorized here by major offense. Special cases, if any, are annotated
with explanations.

(4) The meaning of symbols used in Graphs and tables:
| Means no data, or data unknown.

NA means calculation not available

(5)Figures on cases of economic crimes in this Annual Report include
cases where the number of victims and the amount involved do not
meet the definitions in the Special Notes for Serious Economic
Crimes Investigated by Prosecutors Offices set forth the Ministry
of Justice (MOJ) and the Recognition Guidelines for Serious
Economic Crimes of the MJIB. Therefore, figures on economic crime
cases as tallied by the MJIB are greater than the statistics of the
MOJ or other government agencies.

A-7
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(6) Referred caes means cases referred to and prosecuted by the

publ i c prosecutor 0s of fice and s e

authorities for administrative action.

(7) The statistical analysis of various types of crimes is made based on
cases investigated by the Burea only. Therefore, the conclusions
may differ from some crime studies made by other government

agencies.

8The oOoOpercentageso |isted in tabl es
are calculated wusing 2015 as the |
calculated as bllows: Rate of Change = [(Current Peri@Previous
Period) / Previous Period] x 100%.
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|. Authority and Basis of Establishment

On May 10, 1979, in light of the soaring incidence of economic crime
that threatened to stifle our economic vitality, the Executive Yuan passed a

resolution assigning the Investigation Bureau, under the Ministry of Justice,

t he mi ssi on o f OEvenbobmbaod.cr il me mi s
investigating and preventing activities that may undermine our social order
and economic development. This move by the government was based on
Article 11 of the Statutory Job Descriptions, promulgated by the Executive
Yuan,t h at speci fies, 0OSpeci al matters f

instructed by the higher aut horities

Governing the Organization of the Investigation Bureau. On the basis of
Executive Yuan o $3-Hxize#d584, dateet Jurle 8,1197% r
the Bureau established an Economic Crime Prevention Center exclusively
in charge of tasks related to the prevention of economic crimes. After
three readings in the Legislative
Organizato n a | Ordinance6 was announced
19, 2007, under the order of Hualungl-YiTze#09600170531, through
amendment, and promulgated by the Executive Yuan on March 20, 2008
under the order of YuarBhouYenTzunglze#0972260255, to be
effective as of March 1, 2008. The Investigation Bureau under the Ministry
of Justice (MJIB) is in charge of preventing serious economic crimes

according to Article 2 of the Organic Act of the Investigatidureald,

1According to Article 2 of the Organic Act for Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice, the InBastigatiander the Ministry of

Tali

YU a
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Ministry of Justice; on the basis ofArticle 3 of the Ordinance, the

OEconomic Crime Prevention Divisiono
Il. Overview of the Organization and Business

The Economic Crime Prevention Division is in charge of the
prevention of economic and general crimes, and supases the field
offices/stations and regional mobile task forces in undertaking
investigative and preventive work. Its scope of work includes information
gathering, research and compilation of economic and general crimes, as
well as prevention and investigtion of crimes. The organization of the
Economic Crime Prevention Division is as follows: one director, who
oversees the business of the Division; and two deputy directors, who
assist the director in handling general business. The Division has four
sections: the Crime Prevention Section, the Enterprise Aftorruption

Sectiorf , the Crime Investigation Section, and the CroSirait Affairs

DyUYeaQPst dbcBias 2PUOPaf Op YPUs OPpPUOUPqs YTs OUs 1 Y2Ps By Giomsy. Us eUs af s
Prevention against foreign aggression. 3. Prevention against disclosure of classifiefbmasition. 4. Prevention against corruption

and investigation of veteying during elections. 5. Prevention against major economic crimes. 6. Prevention against narcotics. 7.
Prevention against money laundering. 8. Prevention against compytarf@mnat®n security authentication, and information and
communication security management. 9. Coordinated prevention against organized crimes. 10. Investigations corszzuniitg domestic

11. Coordination and implementation of institutional inftagrsecurity operations and national infrastructure security details and related
education. 12. Coordination and correspondence between related domestic or overseas institutions, internatipmaitioobéboration

security investigation involvingaaeign country, and assistance in investigating and tracking international crimes. 13. Collection, filing,
research and analysis of esbsEt status and criminal activities. 14. Counseling, planning, and management regarding domestic security

and crimial investigation and prevention. 15. Chemistry, documentation, physics, forensics and technology support. 16. Support in
QTTTyf eqOYe Tf sUYyUOZ2Pet t Of QPs Of qs TOt ORPTPEt YsThsPZz2 qPf §HResTt t PAYef |
qoveezPUs Of qs RPf POOt s OppOaOLUsUYlisBTTTYf 200OYe Tt Us héws so@fRts BY OPOY 4 U
public service, and other public affairs. 19. Audits of MJIB special agent ethics, supervision and inspetition GOopétional

security and national intemesated investigations and infrastructure security upon special orders fr@nkighauthorities

°The Bureau established the-@utiporate Corruption Division on July 16, 2014 in accordanceutioms of the Executive Yuan to
prevent corporate corruption and major economic crimes.
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Sectiori. Separately, they take charge of the following operatidns

(1)Planning, directing, coordinating, and evaltiag preventive

measures for serious economic crimes;

(2)Planning and executing preventive approaches towards serious

economic crimes;

(3)Investigating, and directing and evaluating investigation of serious

economic crimes;

(4)Guidance and review of dection, investigation of corporate

anti-corruption cases;

(5)Comprehensive international criminal affairs and seizing of fugitives

abroad;
(6)Secretarial cooperation in crosstrait crime fighting;

(7)Information exchange and cooperative investigations the fight

against crossstrait economic crime;

(8) Editing of Annual Report and procedural handbooks, data filing, and

management;

(9)Other relevant action in the prevention of economic crimes.

3 AATOqezf Rs YTs Y2 FReEiZDNMAY40660021PdatedIanudiy7 (PP15, Division for Arrest of Fugitives was renamed
Crossstrait Affairs Division ioharge of arresting fugitives fleeing to China, Hong Kong, and Macao, secretargitaif minsgight

against crimes, and transferring the pursuit of criminal fugitives fleeing to countries (areas) outside China, Hofac&ong, and
Internatioal Affairs Department, which shall take effect on January 16, 2015.

“Pl ease refer to Article 7 of the Regulations for Departmental

A
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l1l. MJIB Recognition Guidelines for Serious Economic
Crimes

In line with the socieeconomic conditions and trends in criminal
activities, Economic Crime Offenses and Criteria have undergone
amendments since first being promulgated by the Ministry of Justice
(MQJ) in 1980. In 2004, as crime patterns andelated dollar amounts
changed along with economic development and financial liberalization,
t he MOJ amended the definitions of
reflect the status quo and issued a letter under F&hiehTze-
#0930803048 cont ai rSpeci@ Noteh dor Sefioasu s e s
Economic Cri mes | nvestigatedd for F
remarks on August 26 of the same year as guidelines for prosecutors to
swiftly take on serious economic crime cases. A letter of amendment
under FaChiehTze#0970801 707 was then announcedon May 19th,
200 8. The ORecognition Guide®bti was fo
established and approved by the Ministry of Justice on January 7, 2009,
according to the aboveanentioned special notes. The revised content is

as follows:

1. The following offenses, depending on the number of victims and dollar

amount involved, are defined as serious economic crimes:

(1) Offenses as stipulated in Article 339 of the Criminal Code, and

For detailed information, Pileasrtired eandol nhes tNiog &tsi 8n & f4 Bdo 1t t
the Bureau.
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Articles 154 and 155 of the Bankruptcy Act

(2)Offenses as stipulated in Articles 335 and 336 of the Criminal
Code;

(3) Offenses as stipulated in Article 342 of the Criminal Code,;

(4) Offenses as stipulated in Article 344 of the Criminal Code.

Criteria for determining offenses mentioned above pertaimy to the
number of victims and dollar amounts vary by the socézonomic
conditions of the areas that fall under the jurisdiction of respective
public prosecutor offices of district courts or their branches:

(1)For Public Prosecutor Offices in KeelungeiN Taipei, Shilin, Taoyuan,
Taichung, Tainan, and Kaohsiung District Court, where the number
of victims reaches over 50, or the dollar amount involved exceeds
$20,000,000.

(2)For districts other than those listed above, where the number of
victims reachesover 30 or the dollar amount involved exceeds
$10,000,000.

2. The following offenses are identified as serious economic crimes, pro

vided damages to interests protected by the law exceed $2,000,000:

(1) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 2 of the Punishme of Smuggling
Act;

(2) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 41 to 43 of the Tax Collection Act;

(3)Offenses as stipulated in Article 71 of the Business Entity

Accounting Act;
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(4)Offenses as stipulated in Article 22 of the Foreign Exchange

Regulation Act

3. The following offenses identified as serious economic crimes that may
endanger the economic development and financial stability of the
nation:

(1)Offenses as stipulated in Articles 195 and 196 of the Criminal Code,
and in Article 3 of the ActGoverning Punishment for Damaging the
National Currency;

(2) Offenses as stipulated by Articles 201 and 201 of the Criminal
Code;

(3)Offenses as stipulated in Articles 334 to 339-3 of the Criminal
Code;

(4) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 81 an@2 of the Trademark Act,
and in Articles 91 and 92 of the Copyright Act;

(5) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 171 and 174 of the Securities and
Exchanges Act;

(6) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 112 to Article 116 of the Futures
Trading Act;

(7) Offenses as stipulated in ParaGraph 2, Article 35 of the Fair Trade
Act;

(8) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 125, 122, 125-3, 127-1, and in
127-2 of the Banking Act;

(9)Offenses as stipulated in Articles 57, 54 and ParaGraph 1 of
Article 58 of the Finacial Holdings Company Act;
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(10) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 58, 58, 59 and 60 of the
Financial Management Act;

(11) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 48, 48, 48-2, 49, 50 and 51 of
the Trust Enterprise Act;

(12) Offenses as stipulated in Artles 38-2, 38-3, 39 and 40 of the
Credit Cooperatives Act;

(13) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 167, ParaGraph 5 of Article 168,
Articles 1682 and 172-1 of the Insurance Law;

(14) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 39, 40, 44 and 45 of the
AgriculturalFinance Act;

(15) Offenses as stipulated in Articles 108 and 109 of the Financial
Assets Securitization Act;

(16) Offenses as stipulated in Article 105 to 109 of the Securities
Investment Trust and Consulting Act;

(17) Offenses as stipulated in Article 8 of the Securities Investor

Protection Act;

(18) Offenses as stipulated in Article 148 and ParaGraph 1 of Article
149 of the Consumer Insolvency Proceedings.

. Offenses as stipulated in ParaGraph-2, ParaGraph 710, ParaGraph
12-17, and ParaGraph 21 of Article 3 of the Money Laundering
Control Act which are identified as serious economic crimes.

. Other offenses of a serious nature that violate economic control
regulations or use illegal practices to disrupt social and economic
order.
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|. Convening of Inteagency Meetings on the Execution
of Economic Crime Prevention

The 129th Interagency Meeting onExecution of Economic Crime
Prevention was held on DecemberSt, 2016 with the following important

tasks accomplished:

1. Measures Taken for Prevention of Economic Crimes

(1) Fair Trade Commission, Executive Yuan

The Commission handled 2 cases involvingolations of the Fair
Trade Act forwarded by the MJIB, processing 12 cases sent by letter
to MJIB.

(2) Banking Bureau, Financial Supervisory Commission, Executive Yuan

Complying with the decision made on February 19, 2003 by the
Financial Crime Investigabn Taskforce, an affiliated unit of the
Financial Reform Subgroup, Executive Yuan, the Bureau subsumed
insurance crimes into the scope of financial crimes, and requested
competent authorities to coordinate relevant organizations to
regularly hold professnal training in financial crime prevention for
prosecutors, police officers, and judicial officials. The Insurance
Bureau coordinated with the Insurance Anfraud Institute of the
R.O.C., the Taiwan Insurance Institute, the Life Insurance
Association ofthe R.O.C., and the Naolife Insurance Association of
the R.O.C. to hold the oO0Symposium
from August 10 to 12, 2016. The 150 participants included judges,

10
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prosecutors, MJIB officers, officers of the National Fire Agency, the
Criminal Investigation Bureau, Ministry of the Interior, and insurance

claims supervisors of the insurance industry.

(3)Bureau of Consular Affairs (BOCA), Ministry of Foreign Affairs
(MOFA)
The Bureau cooperated with other agencies in various tasks
concerning economic crime prevention, and assisted MJIB to
understand the whereabouts of fugitives abroad on the MJIB list.
The Bureau provided the related passport information, photos and
suspended the passports of 5 foreign fugitives after informing
related embassies for assistance. Among these suspects, we

successfully extradited Mr. Hsu and Mr. Chen back to Taiwan.

(4) Intellectual Property Office, Mistry of Economic Affairs (MOEA)

1. MOEA hosted 2 coordination meetings to carry out the goal of
protecting intellectual property rights on February 28 and
Augustzgh, 2016 to present reports
copyright for citizens using social media such as Facebook and
YouTubeo and t he Mi ni stry of Ju.
Sectors handling violationso f Busi ness Secrets
meeting also promoted education concerning the related laws of
patent and copyrights in | ine wit
Amendment 98 of the Copyrights La
t he Trademar k L awaofthe former omefisfoact i v e
December 01, 2016 and the latter is subject to announcement by

the Executive yuan) completed on July 01, 2016.

11
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2. Team 2 of intellectual protection has handled a total of 2,167
cases related to intellectual property rights infrirgments from
January to the end of October 2016, sending 2,491 suspects to
court. Among these cases, there are 1,554 cases related to
violations against trade marks, or 1,730 suspects; 613 cases
pertinent to violations against authorship, or 761 suspectsnl
terms of categorization, there are 1,823 cases related to
infringements of internet rights, which totals 84.13% of the 2,167
cases.

3. Update from MOEA on preventing economic crimes: The spec
lalized task force audited CD manufacturers and factories oma
ad-hoc basis 303 times from January to October 2016. No
violations against the CD Management Acts were found.

(5) Department of Prosecutorial Affairs, Ministry of Justice (MOJ)

1. The new CriminalConfiscation Law took effect on July 1, 2016,
and all crminal cases are applicable under Article 133 of
Criminal Law in regards to confiscation. Under the new Law, the
investigation of related cases is not limited to the whereabouts of
people and commodities, but also cash flows, especially for
financial crime cases . Each enforcement team should pay
attention to other related confiscations. Also, even though the
new Law has a principle of reseryv
under emergency situations, the enforcement teams are allowed
to confiscate goods bé#ore reporting to the court. Each financial
service should cooperate accordingly.

2The MOJ is planning to r e-Mongye a nt

12



PARTWO/PERFORMANC/EERVI EW

Laundering Acto. Il n the future, f
personnel and norHinancial services all have to enforce due
diligence of their clients, reserve transaction records and report
overlarge/suspicious trades. There will be drastic changes in
terms of ensuring transparency of cash flows, and therefore,
crosssector collaborations will be neede for future invest
igations of economic crime. We need to guarantee both the
execution of the financial and nodinancial services, as well as
the enforcement of antimoney laundering behind the scenes. In
line with the third round peer review of the APABnttMoney
Laundering Organization in 2018, we need each team and unit to
push the enforcement of policies, provide training on cash flow
investigations, and review performances on a regular basis to
ensure that we can improve our enforcement of anthoney

laundering policies.

(6) Taiwan High Prosecutors Office

1. Total cases: (1) From January to October 2016, the Taiwan High
Prosecutors Office has investigated a total of 246 cases. (2) Each
district court of the Taiwan High Prosecutors Office hasstricted
a total of 1,484 people from traveling abroad from January to
October 2016.

2The B8Apnptk Vultureodo Team was estab
2016 to maintain economic order ¢
and to prevent investigation processes fra leaking and profiting
opportunists. On September 05 and 30 of 2016, the team

conducted the meetings O0Diseussio
13
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ation leakage that contributes to abnormal shorting during
executive and judicial iwa Mvetelt | g at
FSCds SFB, the Executive Bureau,
Prevention team of the Investigations Bureau, prosecutors of MOJ
stationed in FSC, Executive Investigators and Prosecutors of the
Taiwan High Prosecutors Office to discuss how to rfarlate a
mechanism.

.OnApril2dh2016, we establ i shelbrdea 0PI a
tracking of telecom fraudso with
that victims have lost during telecom frauds can be returned as

soon as possible. Besides the first andecond trial prosecution
institutions, the members of this Platform include the National

Police Agency of the Ministry of Interior Affairs, the Investigation

Bureau of MOJ, NCC, FSC, the Department of Commerce under
MOEA, NCCC, FISC, and so on. During tiplel meetings, the

team members proposed effective solutions and measurements

to prevent telecom fraud criminals from withdrawing any money

stolen and for the confiscation of illegal assets etc. It is our goal

to disrupt similar crimes from happening andeffectively track

them to ensure that we are able to conduct a thorough
investigation, to confiscate all the illegal assets and to return as

much as possible to the victims.

. A request for Prosecutors Teams at each level of the court to
create aSkhetomntes for the tracki ng
single contact window. In line with the new Crimin&lonfiscation

Law, , each prosecutors team shoul

14
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for the tracking of ill egal asset

expodure cases and incidents that the general public especially
resent, such as drug dealing, fraud and financial crimes, food
safety etc. The team should also calculate the profit of illegal acts
to prevent criminals from profiting and repeating their crimes.

(7)National Immigration Agency, Ministry of the Interior

Security operations for serious economic crime cases (including
corruption) are as follows:
1. 785 security cases were listed.

2. 390 security cases were seized.
(8) Investigation Bureau, Ministryf Justice (MJIB)

From January to October, a total of 798 cases of economic crime

and general crime, involving NT$5,961,172 and 1,983 suspects

wer e transferred t o Prosecutor 0s

of 31 cases of tax evasion, involving fireof $215,690,000, were
transferred to tax collection organizations and customs admin
istrations). These included:
1. Enterprise corruption crime: 86 cases, involving an underlying
$23,226,150,000, of which:
(1) Stock market crimes: 42 cases$10,139,720,000.
(2) Emptying out of assets crimes: 23 cases; $3,859,040,000.
(3) Infringement of the Trade Secrets Act: 15 cases;
$8,416,210,000.
2. lllegal fund raising crimes: 33 cases, involving an underlying
$16,855,470,000.

15
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3. Infringement of intdlectual property rights: 54 cases, involving an
underlying $473,690,000.

4. Crimes against public goods: 91 cases, involving an underlying
$69,280,000, of which:
(1) Adulterated foods: 101 cases.
(2) Adulterated goods: 9 cases; $38,330,000.
(3) Adultemted drugs: 67 cases; $12,000,000.
(4) Usury: 4 cases; $3,083,000.

5. Telephone fraud and intimidation: 4 cases involving the def
rauding of NT$1,300,000.

2. Presentation of feature reports
Business Secrets Act (proposed by the Intellectual PropeBwyreau of
MOEA)

ll. Prevention of Economic Crimes

The Bureau upholds the principles
and l nvestigati on for Preventiono w
prevention work. Aside from collaborating with other attendees at
inter-agency meetings, the Bureau embarked on the following actions for

crime prevention:

1. Data Collection and Analysis
Our field offices collect all types of industrial and commercial
information via an integrated information platform, which is subjected
to analysis and distribution, or is provided to internal sectors and

16
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fieldwork teams. We also closely monitor domestic businesses or
individuals that engage in irregular practices and illicit activities, in
order to take preventive action in a timely fasbn. This year, we

gathered intelligence on 608 cases of various financial and
operational abnormalities in industry and business and of possible
illegal activity, 55 cases of special investigations, and 87 cases of
illicit or illegal activities and referrd them to the competent

authorities (see Tables 2.01 & 2.02 and Graph 2.01).

»Table &St@atistics of Economic Cri me

't e Distribl Projec Rout\/iirpdaECP?réc\)/rgin%

promot.i (Present Admi ni st S@r] Mo

Mo n t mat er | I nf or ma Process (No. of
Tot al 608 55 87 1
Janua 29 0 7 0
Febr uce 13 5 4 0
Mar ch 4 3 0 8 0
April 72 1 6 0
Ma y 76 0 8 0
June 102 1 10 0
July 103 8 3 0
Augus 59 0 9 0
Sept en 30 0 7 0
Oct ob 21 0 5 0
Novemb 30 38 6 1
Decemb 30 2 14 0

17

Pr

e



PARTWO/PERFORMANX/ERVI EW
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Past 2 Year s
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It Vi ol at Preven
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2. Preparing Special Reports for Reference

(1) The Bureau producedspecial reports on the current status of
society and the economy, on irregular financial activities, new
economic crime patterns, and large corporations and groups with
financial or operating abnormalities. Besides, concerning such
major criminal issues asfood safety and crimes against the public
good, field offices were instructed to study and prepare special
reports about current situations, systems and responsive actions,
as a reference for government authorities to take preventive

actions.

(2)TheBur eau compil ed and printed the
Reportséd (37 chapters in total),
in order to improve professional knowledge and investigative

techniques amongst staff.

3. Discovering Problems and Takingreemptive Measures

The Bureau filtered out a total of 3,732 companies and corporations
that had a problem with overlarge humbers of bounced checks. After
investigation, the Bureau assigned fieldwork teams to investigate 97
companies. Moreover, the Bureaalso delved deeply into companies

that had incurred huge losses or financial crises. If they were found to
be involved in malicious bankruptcy or organized fraud, the Bureau
proceeded with evidence collection and investigation to uphold

economic order.

19
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4. Exchanging Experience and the Establishment of Contact Windows
In order to establish partnerships with enterprises to jointly combat
enterprise corruption, assist enterprises to prevent and block insiders,
since September 2014 the MJIB has successivelyisited such
enterprises or industrial/commercial groups as Hsinchu Science Park,
Taichung Science Park, Tainan Science Park, Foxconn, Formosa
Plastics Group and national business/industrial groups to discuss the
topic of 0Col | abor atvateoSectots ¢otCarsbatn MJ |
Enterprise Corruptiono with 158 mee
AnttCor rupti on Experience Exchangeo.
and a total of 25,342 representatives have attended the meetings.
Meanwhile, MJIB also instructed st field offices/stations to actively
establish O Ermntreruprtii oen  Arotnit act Wi nd
enterprises and industrial/commercial groups to be able to engage in
in-depth cooperation with enterprises, to attain advance prevention,

in-time discovey, and accelerated investigation performance.

5. Notifying Competent Authorities for Administrative Action

(1)5 people, including Mr. Chen in Pingdong County, sold illegal drugs
for animals without obtaining certificates. The Bureau sent an
official letter to the investigation team of Pingdong County
Government, and the county government fined each of the 5 people
NTD$90,000 for violating Article 19 of the Animal Drug Manage
ment Act on March 3rd 2016.

2)Far East Lan I ncorp. h &bér clwlera d at e d

20
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powdeonag ©wW&odl esd et c. and was auc
team in Pingdon county, along with Health Bureau experts. The
Pingdong County Government fined the company NTD$420,000 on

August 29h 2016 for their violations against Article 15and Article

44 Section 1 Subsection 2 of the Food Safety Management Act.

6. Holding Symposiums and Collaborations on Economic Crime -Pre
vention
Given that domestic enterprises, specialized groups and the general
public have high hopes for the Bureau taake on the responsibilities
of anti-corruption, and based on development trends in the past 2
years, reactions from each sector and the examination of future
trends, t he Bur eau hosted a forum
Combating Enter pr i svembeC @hr 2016t dt o n 6 O
Taipower Building. We invited the associate general director of MOJ,
the chief investigator of the Supreme Court Yen B#o, Vice President
of FSC Zheng ZheMao etc. to give speeches. In addition, we also
invited experts from relatedndustries, public sectors, academic fields
and of judicial laws to discuss specific topics. It is our hope that their
suggestions can help us with the future focus of our investigations, in
drafting related policies and with amending related laws. There ke

3 topics at this forum:

(1) Fraudulent financial statements, the current status of fake profit

reporting and issues

1. Members:
The former chief of the Judicial Yuan Prof. Lai ¥Mhao was the

P 1
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moderator, and guest speakers included the dean of National
Chengchi University Law School Lin Ggoan, lawyer Chen
Fungfu from DaTong Commercial law, the former general
manager of TPEX Zhang -£heng, and the team head of the
Economic Crime PreventioBureau Wu Ronghun. We also had
the team head of Investigations at Taipei City Lu &ong

presenting a report to share his work experiences.

. Suggestions:

(1) Zhang Lizheng: OTC companies reporting incorrect profit can

usually be detected by checkig whether or not these companies

have a new transaction model, revenue growth with continuing
increases of receivables and payments in advance and identical

new customers. However, the most difficult part of this type of
case i s that ishIbesveeh the misiness riskisiofls t i n g
uncollected payments and fake revenues, and the difficulty of

overseas transactions. These are issues that need to be faced.

(2) Chen Fungu: | am offering a few indicators of fake financial

reports. Check whether therdnave been unreasonable increases

i n a company0s gross margins, I nc
purpose being to lower gross margins), increases in receivables

and uncollected debts. In addition, the Supreme Court has rule

No. 1948 from 2016 that providessome standards for detecting

financial fraud reports.

(3) Lin Guoequan: There are rules related to fraudulent financial

Y 2
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statements in Article 171 and 174 of the Securities Transaction
Act. However, they do not specify in what situations they are
applicable. Moreover, Taiwan needs to understand the roles and
responsibilities of CPAs, especially because we rely on them most
of the time for financial laws. Because domestic CPAs are
relatively cheap as a result of pricing wars, they are not very
responsible in their work, while foreign CPAs are often
responsible in their work due to their high pricing strategies. The
fact that foreign CPAs are willing to actually do due diligence for

companies should be examples for our law making.

(4) Recommendations fromguest speakers. CPA Hsu Hsui{ng:
Ther e S no specific standard
forensic accounting. However, Taiwan has 3 guiding principles for
forensic accounting. In addition, it is difficult to judge whether a
company indeed reports tgher revenues than it actually makes
from the perspective of law. | advise people to refer to the experts
in forensic accounting and use their opinions as evidence in the
court to ensure that judgments of financial statements are

reasonable and necessary.

(5) Conclusions from Prof. Lai Yiohao: This is a very meaningful

forum because it allows those of us from related industries, the
government and academic fields to gather together and exchange
ideas. From the discussions in this forum and the court rules, we

can conclude that there are usually no consistent views on rulings.

Y 3
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And thatdés why people usually dou
and question why the rules can be so different between similar
cases with similar facts. What they do not understand ithat
there are usually very complicated reasons behind them. It is my
utmost hope that you can provide recommendations for law
making to the authorities concerned when faced with related
dilemmas. For example, what are the applicable situations for
Article 171 and 174 of the Securities Transaction Act in regards to
the incorrect reporting of financial statements. If we can clarify
this point by amending the related articles, we can help the
corporations and law practitioners understand where the
boundariesare and make our law enforcement more transparent.

| really appreciate the Investigation Bureau effort in holding such

a successful forum.

(2) Current status and issues of commercial bribey The Achilles heel

of corporate management

1. Members:

Former mnister of Ministry of Justice Shi Matn was the
moderator, and the guest speakers included the Deputy Dean of
Soochow University Law School Wang HShi, Taiwan Supreme

Court Prosecutor Hsu Yonging, the Team head of crime
prevention at Foxconn Hong Meg-hong, and the team head of

the Bureauds Agency agumniThesttkamCor r u
head of the Investigation Department of New Taipei City Bureau

Chen Maaoyi also presented a report on his work experience.

24
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2. Recommendations:

(1) wWang Hsuwchi:In t he recent year s, | Ove
managers in China get involved with illegal matters and sneak

back to Taiwan once discovered. H «
with regards tGoveBmimeert vyl ofOf Nor i a
is still de facta The truth is whether or not the business bribery

was intentional: as long as the suspects deliberately disrupted

the order of fair trading, then they should be prosecuted; it is not

as limited as the rules in Taiwan.

(2) Hsu Yonging: There are so many types of bribery in the
business world, such as offering mistresses, or providing insider
information for the stock market. These crimes occur behind

closed doors so you cannot see or catch them. In addition, it is
extremely difficult to obtain a license for prosecution overseas

and collect evidence. Not to mention that the victims are usually
unwilling to cooperate because they are afraid of damaging the
reputation of their company, losing a contract, or being inflicted

with pressure from company owners. There are so many
roadblocks when it comes to investigating commercial bribery.

Mo st | mportantly, Tai wanods | aws
wellrounded. So far, we can only investigate suspects in the

name of Breach of Trust. Aus, bribery in the business world is

still prevalent. We need holistic rules and regulations to curb
these habits. Il n addition, | 6d | i

they can only investigate suspects in the name of Breach of Trust.

P 5
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Other than trackirg down illegal assets, they should also figure
out whether the suspects violated justice or obstructed the

investigation process.

(3) Hong Menghong: The CEO of Foxconn has questioned why it
took more than a year for the SMT case. | explained that it sva

because the crime was committed very secretly through 2 ways of
money transfer (agency). In addition, it is very difficult to collect

evidence overseas WwWith suspectsd

where else in the world. There is also a requirement for
companies suffering from loss to provide evidence in order to be
eligible for crossstrait collaborations in the judicial system. In
addition, just because someone profits illegally does not
necessarily mean that corporations involved suffer from damages.
In other words, it is beyond difficult for our investigators to work
on business bribery. | 6d | i ke
stipulate a o0Corporate Bribery

(4) Suggestions from the guests. Executive Prosecutor Chen

Yuping: The specits of corporate bribery law in Taiwan are

to
Pr

scattered between different regul

suggest we regulate this type of crime within the Criminal Law or
the Securities Exchange Laws.

Suggestions from guests. CPA Hsu Shuxgng: Crackinglown on
bribery in the business world is crucial for corporate management.
We should push ourselves to prevent these crimes and corpor

ations should build a mechanism themselves to prevent bribery
26
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from happening.

Suggestions from guests. Manager Chiu Yoeagung from the
Formosa Plastics Group: |l tds ver:
bribery in the corporate world. Formosa Plastics Group would like

to show our appreciation for for all the help and hard work of the
Investigation Bureau. It also helps us witheghe professionalism

of investigations.

(5) Conclusions from Shi Madin: In the past few years, there

have been many occasions where managers received kickbacks.

The corporate world takes it very seriously. The Ministry of Justice
distinguished betweenadministrative corruption and corporate
corruption because many people thought they were two different
things. However, the Bureau has realized that the future focus
should be on investigating major corporate corruption cases. And

in the past few years,he Bur eauds active appr
a lot of recognition from many fields and industries. It looks like

all the guest speakers and moderators invited today agree upon

the concept of penalizing corporate managers for bribery;
however, the authorities oncerned need to face the difficulties of

the investigation process and the feasibility of adjusting regul
ations. Corporate corruption not
economic growth, but also damages the stability and fairness of
capital markets. The Burau is working on something completely
necessary and it will continue to become a very important aspect

of our work in the future.

P 7
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(3) Current status and issues of business secrets infringemendsA war

of invisible assets

1. Members:
The Deputy Presidentof the Bureau Lin Lindan was the
moderator. The guest speakers included the Intellectual Property
Court Judge Xong Songei, Taiwan Supreme Court Prosecutor
Chu Shuj u n, Executive Manager of MOE
Bureau Legal office Lin Qinfle, the Legal head of Media Tek Su
Wentang, and the Economic Crime Prevention Department
Bureau team head Lin Wetheng. We also had the team head of
the Taoyuan City Investigation Department Bureau Lin SHan to

present his report and share his professiwal experiences.

2. Recommendations:

(1) Su Wertang: Any prosecution concerning corporate business

secrets needs to be welthought out. First, we need to explain

what wedd | i ke to prosecute to t he
we need to explain howbusiness secrets are disclosed. What we

worry about most is that the business secrets are disclosed yet
again during the process of prose
authorities concerned look at the elements of a crime holistically

rather than just the 3 elements of the Business Secrets Law. For
exampl e, are Dbusiness secrets de
research and investment? Are the secrets developed to distinguish

the corporation from its competitors and therefore make their own

products more compdtive? Are the business secrets desired by
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their competitors? In addition, the corporations have to pay a high

price in order to keep these
sectors can share some of the costs needed and secure the
secrets together.

2)LinQinj i e : Tai wands regulations

sound and include many types of crimes; however, the
enforcement of these laws is far from satisfactory. For example,
for water, electricity and gas companies obtaining operations data,
whose business secrets are they stealing? What about a
Taiwanese company opening a subsidiary in China and the
employees in the subsidiaries infringing a business secret? Can
the head office based on Taiwan prosecute the employees? What
is the difference ketween disclosing business secrets under

Article 317 of the Criminal Law and the business secrets defined
in the Business Secrets Act? Must the employees who have left
the company keep the secrets indefinitely? These are all pending

guestions that we needhe judicial system to resolve.

(3) Chu Shujjun: The judicial system of Taiwan is too cheap. |
hope we can copy the Korean way of doing things by separating
public prosecution into different aspects, including national
interests, societal interests, andpersonal interests. That way, we
can ensure that judicial resources are appropriately allocated and
leveraged.

(4) Xong Songnei: The truth is that if a law stipulates every detail,

29

f

secrtr

(O



PARTWO/PERFORMANC/EERVI EW

it does not help when it comes to judgment at court. Keeping a

certain level of flexibility helps judges to make calls based on
evidence and experience. Especially when it comes to criminal

crimes where evidence talks. In a lot of cases, business secret
infringements are not going to become a crime and, therefore,

the proseautors can review these cases with more humanity. For
example, they can evaluate the roles, duration of employment,
importance within a company and important meetings that the
accused has attended in order to convince the judge to accept
attainable and confrmed evidence and support the infringement

against the corporation. The corporations involved will not have to

worry about leaking their business secrets again because the

ruling will not list what secrets were revealed. Moreover, we need

to consider cass where the accused works overseas. For
example, if the accused switches from company A to B
domestically and does not damage
judge can take that into consideration. | also recommend that
corporations stop focusing on the fmrmation in criminal policies.

They should think about violations against contracts and
prosecute with civil laws. By doing so, the corporations will not
have to prove that they have beert
show my appreci at comtnbutibnoto kedping Bur e
Tai wands assets safe. Our court w

work together.

30



PARTWO/PERFORMANC/EERVI EW

(5) Conclusions from Deputy President Lin Lisgn:

Protection of business secrets is a very important issue for all
industries and fields inTaiwan. In January 2013, we amended the
business secrets law, and ensured penalties for criminals who
infringe business secrets to improve the criminal responsibility of
foreign burglary. In the law amended, it is specified that
"economic spies from otheicountries involved in the illegal theft

of business secrets have impacted the international compe

titiveness of Tai wan, i nterruptec

posed a threat to our nati onal

secrets are not only the proprty of enterprises, but also the

assets of t he nati onos peopl e.

irreversible damage, and threaten the country's security. After the
law was amended, the Bureau of Investigation began to actively
investigate such major economicrimes, especially in the case of
major commercial espionage cases. When establishing the
Corporate AntCorruption Team, we sought to assist enterprises
in protecting their business secrets and incorporating them into
the scope of corporate corruption. Ae work of protecting
business secrets is divided into two major aspect$ one is the
investigation of the case to crack down on crime, and to stop the

damage expanding in impact the the industry overall. On the

ot her hand, wedd | ic&tegive teedbaekao n

enterprises, and actively communi

that we can work together to effectively prevent the occurrences

S 1

S €

(
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of crime and to nip the crimes in the bud. It is undeniable that the

current business secrest law still as many problems that need to

be resolved with the coll aboratio
conclude my statement with a quote from an exclusive interview

with Judge Xiong in the Commonwealth magazine, "How many

large enterprises does Taiwan have?nd if we cannot protect

them, who will?"
1. Criminal investigations

Among the investigations that the Bureau has completed this year,
we have referred a total of 945 cases, with 2,550 suspects and a
monetary loss of $85,946,653,771. Among all thesecases, economic
crimes account for 681 cases, with 2,105 suspects and a monetary loss
of $85,699,583,752. General crime accounts for 248 of the total
number of cases, with 428 suspects and a monetary loss of
$24,707,019. We have 14 cases with 15 suspects 8l at large.
Moreover, we had 33 cases of tax evasion, with penalties of
$215,818,813 (please refer to Table 2.03, 2.04 and Graph 2.02, 2.03
and 2.04).

3 2
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»Table BSt@Bistics |l nvestigated Economi
cases in 2015 and 2016
2016 2015
Ye ¢
No.NO Under | No . No Under |
Type of Cases of Sus;p Amount of Sus.p Amo unt
Cas (Dol ) alCas (Dol ) a
Tot al 6 8 2,1 85,699, 67 2,3 123, 208
Subtot al 14 4 8 13,771, 15 67 8,582,
Loan Fraud 13 85 4,361, 9 79 1, 138,
Foreign trad 2 3 20, 04 3 3 90, 86
Fraudul ent b 2 9 318, 18 4 5 292, 74
Fraudul ent ¢ -
private loan 1 1 2,15 2 2 13,13
Real estate 4 14 622, 98 6 9 341, 01
Fraud of neg ;4 3§ 191,31 4 6 42,63
Fraud instrument 4 ! '
Il nvest ment F 21 4 3 2,579, 2 6 79 4,656,
Credit Card 0 0 0 1 217 1, 2685
Il nsurance Fr 1 4 24, 20 4 14 99, 49
| .
Econd Cyber Fraud 1 1 70, 3 3 137,
Crim
Case Heal th insur 2 ( 8 2 34,91 2 5 19 160, 51
Phone Fraud 7 7 2 2, 851 1( 13 38, 48
Ot her s 6 ( 13 5,613, 6 ( 14 1,708,
Subtot al 4 ( 89 3,580, 5 6 13 2,825,
Gener al Embe 3 5 240, 13 25 179, 2§
EmbezzI|l ement _
EmbezzIlPublic Inter 6 2 865, 814 14 264 364, 98
Busi ness Emb 4
Emptying out 11 24 1, 230, 1 6 4 1,109,
EmbezzI| ement A q
Employees of 2 ( 33 1, 483, 172 2d 1,171,
Subtot al 21 717 2,926, 2 5 62 1,540,
Breach |Breach of tr g 70 2,861, 16 371 1,414,
Trust out assets
Gener al brea 6 7 64,55 9 25 125, 672
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Usury 5 9 70, 83 6 24 34,80
Smuggling 6 11 44,95 7 24 44,21
Viol at i Oml loéctTaan A 15 34 2,818, 2 ( 13| 2,000,
CounterSubtotal 5 29 209,15 5 9 98, 47
éﬁLﬁgLigﬁff;ﬁg;eit 0 0 o] 1 4 1,500
Val uabl
SecuriyCounterfell 5 29 209,19 4 5 96,97
poratiomoerorenaed 11 a4 11,38l 1] 13 27,15
Subtotal 6 7 37| 36, 463, 6 3 28| 50, 178,
Raising 1lle 4,4 31/ 28,016 2d 21| 23,597
Funds ' ' ’ '
Unauthorized ;4 33 3 gy 31 64 23,127
Viol ati|Remittance a ’ ’ ’ ’
Bankin Breach of tr
personnel 5 15 677, 41 0 0 0
Frave ORnY 2| 4 si7esi 2| 7] 3iasa,
Ot hers 1 3 133, 73 1 1 0
Subtot al 6 C 12 918, 04 4 4 79 1,841,
I(J:"]f:’lteViolation of 4 99 61, 62 17 23 16, 88
Prop t
Vi ol ation of 20 27 856, 40 29 5 1,824,
Violation of Trade 1§ 43 8,562, 16 38 3,490,
Violation of Securi 94 35| 14,110, 11 52| 49, 407,
Violation of Future 41 10 964, 34 2§ 7 2,450,
Vi ol ation of Il nsur a 3 6 0 2 4 41,51
g;ﬁgif;?ggogcfecuri 7 16 100, 9 2q 285, 032
Violation of Commer 4 9 352, 585 9 2 2 183, 85
Violation of Compan 10 23 19, 30 51 12 37,00
Infringement of Con 8 1§ 155, 5 9 1, 44¢
8;%;2??2 against Ag 14 53 77.13| 371 39 1,824
Violation of Fair T 5 18§ 616, 64 3 6 128, 91
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Ot hd&rn saflanci al Cri meg 1d 3( 182, 07 5 10 6, 86 6

1. Gener al Cri mes 24 42 247,07 44 67 390, 7€

Documentary forgery 5 € 11 16, 81 8 § 12 186, 1€
Violation of Firear

I nstruments Control e [ Y v g ¢

Violaftibpalth regul 17 27 230, 24 32 50 14,85

Violation of diseas 3 4 0 0 0 0

Violation of person 3 5 0 5 13 0

Violation of enviro o

fegul ations 5 7 0 8 21 189, 65

Ot hers/ General 5 18 9, 4 8 8 91,

I'1'l. Tracking and Apprehe 14 185 0 11 11 0

Apprehension throug 7 8 0 7 7 0

Surrender wunder Per 1 1 0 3 3 0

Apprehension with A 0 0 0 1 1 0

Ot hers/ At | arge 6 6 0 0 0 0

| MEscort back Cases 0 0 0 3 3 0
Apprehension and ex

Criminals Y g g & ? ¢

V. Broadening I nternation 2 2 0 0 0 0
Apprehension and ex

Criminals e Y Y v ¢ ¢

Execution of mutual 2 2 0 0 0 0

agreement

Assisted investigat

foreign court Y g g v ¢ ¢

Tot al 94 2,5 85,946,|1, 1 3,0123,599

Tax Evasion 33 0 215, 81 47 0 418, 41
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»Table Zompari son of Stati Etonemioé¢ anldn
Gener al Crimes cases in 2015 and
2016 2015 Compare to
Ye ¢ No . No .
No. | No. No. No. o
) '\(I)(;' No. CaS(Susp'\(l)Of'No. Cas{¢Susp Ca_s/ésSuip%
0, 0, 0, 0, - -
Crime cas|SUSP (N/g) (N/g) CasS“Sp(N/g)) (N/3)< [015 [Z045
2014) /2014) /
I Economic C 68 2,1/100.|100. 67 2,3100.| 100 0.5 9.0
Fraud 14 481 21.2 23.2 15 67| 23.1 29. 2 7.6 27.7
EmbezzI|l ement 4 Q 89 5.8| 4.2 5 § 13| 8.2 5.9 -28. 5 -35. 0
Breach of Tr 21 77 3.0| 3.6 2 5 624 3.6 2.6 -16. 0 24 .1
Usury 5 9 0.7 0. 4 6 24 0. 8 1.0 -1 6. 6 -62. 5
Smuggling 6 11 0.8 0.5 7 24 1.0 1.0 14, 2 54 . 1
XL?'at'on of 15 34 2.2| 1.6| 2d 13| 2.9| 5.7 25.0 74.6
CountleAlfter a
Currency or 5 29 0.7 1.3 5 9| 0.7 0.3 0.0 222.
Securities
Viol ation of
Al cohol Admi 11 14 1.6| 0.6 11 13 1.6 0.5 0.0 7.6
Vi ol ation of 6 7 37| 9.8 17.6 6 3 28| 9.3| 12. 3 6.3 30. 5
Infringement 3
Property Rig 6 Q 12| 8.8 5.9 4 6 79 6.7 3.1 30. 4 72. 6
Violation of 18 49 2.6| 2.1| 186 3d 2.3| 1.6 12. 5 18. 4
Act
Viol ation of
Exchange Act 94 35/ 13.8 16.8 11 52| 17.1 22.7 -18. 9 32. 7
Vi ol ation of
Exchange Act 4 1 10| 6.0| 5.0 29 79 4.1 3.2 46 . 4 41. 3
Vi ol ati on of 3 6 0. 4 0. 2 2 4 0. 3 0.1 50. 0 50. 0
Vi ol ation of
Il nvest ment T 7 14 1.0 0.7 9 2q 1.3 0.8 22. 2 20.0
Consulting A
Vi ol ation of
AccouAcing 4 9| 0.5| 0. 4 9 22 1.3 0.9 55 . 5 -59. 0
Vi ol ation of 10 23| 14.6 10. 9 51 12| 7.5 5.4 96. 0 81. 1
I nfringement
Usage 8 14 1.1| 0.8 5 9| 0.7 0.3 60.0 100
Of fenses aga
Agriculture, 16 23 2.3| 1.0 37 39 5.4 1.6 56 . 7 41.0
Commer ce
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Vi ol ati on of 5 18 0.7 0. 8 3 6 0. 4 0. 2 66 . 6 200 .
Ot her s/ Fi na 10 3 1. 4 1. 4 5 1 0.7 0. 4 100. 200.
I 1. Gener al Cr 24 42|100.(100. 4 4 67(100.| 100. -43. 7 -36. 4
Documentary 5 6 11| 22.5 25. 9 8 § 12 19.2 18. 2 -34 . 1 9.7
Vi ol ation of
Ammunition a 6 7 2. 4 1.6 7 7 1.5 1.0 -14. 2 0.0
I nstrument s
Vi ol ation of
regul ations 17 27| 68.5 64. 4 32 50| 74. 3 74. 4 -4 8. 1 44, 9
Vi ol adi eseast
regul ations 3 4 1. 2 0.9 0 0 0.0 0.0 #DI V #DI V
Violation of 4
privacy 3 5 1.2 1.1 5 13 1.1 1.9 -40. 0 61. 5
Viol ation of
protecti on r 5 7 2.0 1.6 8 21 1. 8 3.1 -37. 5 -66. 6
Ot her s/ Gene 5 19 2.0 4. 2 8 8 1.8 1.1 -37.5 125
Il . Tracking
Apprehensi on 114 159100.|100. 11 11100. 100. 27 . 2 36. 3
Abroad
Apprehension 7 8| 50.053.3 7 71 63.6 63.6 0.0 14.2
Extradition : ) ) ) ) :
Surrender un 1 1 7.1 6. 6 3 31 27.2 27. 2 -6 6 . 6 -66. 6
Apprehensi on
Assistance 0 0 0.0 0.0 1 1 9.0 9.0 -100. -100.
Ot her s/ At | 6 6| 42. 8 40. 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 #DI V #DI V
| V. Escort b a 0 O|#DI V|#DI V 3 3/100. 100. -100. -100.
Apprehensi on
extradition 0 O|#DI V|#DI V 3 3/100 100. -100. -100.
Criminal s
V. Broadening
Cooperation 2 2/100.|100. 0 O|#DI V| #DI V #DI V #DI V
Apprehensi on
extradition 0 0 0.0 0.0 0 O|#DI V| #DI V #DI V N/
Criminals
Execution of
assistance 2 2{100.(100. 0 O|#DI V| #DI V #DI V #DI V
Assisted inv
consigned by 0 0O/l 0.0| 0.0 0 O|#DI V| #DI V #DI V #DI V
court
Tax Evasion 33 0/100. |#DI V 4 7 0/100.| #DI V 29. 7 #DI V

Note:"No. of Cases %" and "No. of Suspects %" in this table are calculated based on the total number of such.
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1. Economic crimes

The Bureau investigated 681 economic crime cases in 2016, a
decrease of 5.90% as compared to 677 cases in 2015; a total of
2,105 suspects, a decrease of 9.03% as compared to 2,314 suspects
in 2014; the monetary loss was $85,699,58,752, a decrease of
30.44% as compared to $123,286,105,914 in 2015. Below is a list of
all types of cases (please refer to Table 2.03 and 2.04 as well as
Graph 2.02)

s Fraud: 145 cases, accounting for 21.29%, with 489 suspects,
accounting for 23.23%

s Misappropriation/embezzlement: 40 cases, accounting for 5.87%,
with 89 suspects, accounting for 4.23%.

s Breach of trust: 21 cases, accounting for 3.08%, with 77 suspects,
accounting for 3.66%.

s Usury: 5 cases, accounting for 0.73%, with 9 suspects, accounting
for 0.43 %.

s Smuggling: 6 cases, accounting for 0.88%, with 11 suspects,
accounting for 0.52%.

s Violations of the Tax Collection Act: 15 cases, accounting for 2.20%,
with 34 suspects, accounting for 1.62%.

s Counterfeiting or alteration of currency or negotiablgecurities: 5
cases, accounting for 0.73%, with 29 suspects, accounting for
1.38%.

s Violations of the Tobacco and Alcohol Administration Act: 11 cases,

accounting for 1.62%, with 14 suspects, accounting for 0.67%.

4 0
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Violations of the Banking Act: 67 casesccounting for 9.84%, with
372 suspects, accounting for 17.67%.

Intellectual property right infringements: 60 cases, accounting for
8.81%, with 126 suspects, accounting for 5.99%.

Violations of the Trade Secrets Act: 18 cases, accounting for 2.64%,
with 45 suspects, accounting for 2.14%.

Violations of the Securities and Exchange Act: 94 cases,
accounting for 13.80%, with 354 suspects, accounting for 16.82%.
Violations of the Futures Trading Act: 41 cases, accounting for
6.02%, with 106 suspects, accouting for 5.04%.

Violations of the Insurance Act: 3 case, accounting for 0.44%, with
6 suspects, accounting for 0.29%.

Violations against the Securities Investment Trust and Consulting
Act: 7 cases (1.03%), 16 suspects, accounting for 0.76%.
Violations d the Business Entity Accounting Act: 4 cases (0.59%),
9 suspects, accounting for 0.43%.

Violations of the Company Act: 100 cases (14.68%), 230 suspects,
accounting for 10.93%.

Infringement of Computer Usage: 8 cases (1.17%), 18 suspects,
accounting for 086%.

Offences againstagricultural, industrial and business corporations:
16 cases (2.35%), with 23 suspects, accounting for 1.09%.
Violations of the Fair Trade Act: 5 cases (0.73%), with 18 suspects,
accounting for 0.86%.

Other economic crimes: 10 caseg(1.47%), with 30 suspects,
accounting for 1.43%

41



PARTWO/PERFORMANC/EERVI EW

(1) Fraud
1. Statistics

There were a total of 145 fraud cases this year, a decrease of
7.64% as compared to 157 cases in 2015; a total of 489
suspects, a decrease of 27.77% as compared to 677 suspects in
2014; a monetary value of $13,771,640,026, a decrease of
34.84% as compared to $8,582,794,512 in 2015 (please refer to
Table 2.04, 2.05, 2.06 and 2.07, and Graph 2.05 and 2.06).

Types of cases:

(1) Loan fraud: 13 cases.

(2) Foreign trade fraud: 2 cases.

(3) Fraudulent bankruptcy: 2 cases.

(4) Fraudulent closedown of private loan associations: 1 case.
(5) Real estate fraud: 4 cases.

(6) Negotiable instruments fraud: 13 cases.

(7) Investment fraud: 21 cases.

(8) Insurance fraud: 1 case.

(9) Internet fraud: 1lcase.

(10) National health insurance fraud: 20 cases.
(11) Telephone fraud and intimidation: 7 cases.
(12) Others: 60 cases

(Please refer to Table 2.03, 2.07 and Graph 2.06)
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»Tabl e Zompari son of Stati st of | nvi

i Ccs
to PubleicautPres Of fice (or Letter
2 Years

| t ¢
Rat e No. d Rat e
No . of| Percer Changl Suspe Per cer Chang
Year
2015 1,1 100. 100. 3,0 100. 100.
2016 94 83. 4 -16. § 2,5 84 . 9 -15. 0
Table 2.05 (cont.)
| . Economic Cri 1. Gener al Ci
| t ¢
Under | Under |
No . of SNuOs' ec Amoun|No of SNuos' ec Amo un
Year P (Dol ) 4 P (Dol ) a
2015 67 2,3 123, 2( 4 4 6 7 390,
2016 6 8 2,1 85, 69 24 4 2 247,
Table 2.05 (cont.)
No . of Evasion Case
I t el
Year Noaf Cas| Underlying (mpao
2015 47 418, 414
2016 33 215, 818
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»Table Zompari son of Statistics of Fr alt

Year s
l'tgd No. Rate| No. Rate/Under| pate
CasePerce Chan SuspPerce Chan (ADrgoll;n' Chan
Year
2015 15 100. 100. 6 7 100.|100. 8,584 100.
2016 14 92.3 -7.6 4 8 72.2 -27. 713, 77 60. 4

»Tabl e Zompari son of Statistics of Fr at
Year s, by Type

| Fr al
t ¢
Fr g L!Ieon
No Lo For Rat|dul Rat 4 @
of. n ([PerflRateg gn|Per of nt|Per of o f Per| Rat e
CalsFrzntaChantrantaCha bannt a|Cha i nt Chan
d fra e rup e pl
0a
y ass
Ye a ati
4 5. 7100. 1.9100 2. 5100 1.2 100.
201| 15 9 % % 3 % % 4 % % 2 % %
8. ¢ 1. 3-33. 1.3-50. 0.6
201 1449 13 % 44 .4 2 % % 2 % % 1 % 50. 0

Note: ORate of Change (ROC) 6 © kstperaot)tastpeaiade>xd00hy : ROC

Table 2.07 (cont.)

Fr a
It ¢
Re a RE e RE Il nv C:irt(E
est Per of [neg(Perq¢ of menPercRateCarPer Rat ¢
tagCha| abl| tag/|Cha agelChan /nta/Chan
fra : Fr a Fr g
e i ns e d
me n
Ye a\
100 | 100 100. 100.
2014 5 3.1 % 4 2. 5] % 26 |16. 5 % 1 |0. 6 %
-20. 1225 -19. -100 |
201¢ 4 2.7 % 13 (8.9 % 21 |14. 4 % 0 |0.0 %
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Table 2.07 (cont.)

't §Adv Tax I ns Rat Rat
rti|lPer %%taERef Per|Rat gandUPer of CrybPer of
men nt a . d ntaChanFrantaChaFra tag Cha

Year Fr a Fr a d e e
100 100 100 100 |
2015 0 0.0 % 0 0.0 % 4 (2.5 0 % 3 1.9 %
2016 0 0.0 N/ A 0 0.0 N/ Al 1 0.6'75' 1 0.6 6 6.
% %

Table(2oav?.)

Phon
|t
(iHneSauererce Rat e FrauPercdg Rat e OthePercr: Rat e
Er au Chan and Chan e Chan
Coer (
Year
2015 24 15.2(100. 10 6. 37/,100. 6 0 38.2(100.
2016¢ 20 13.7|-16.6 7 4.83 -30.0 6 0 41.3| 0.00
700
]
600 -+
500 +———
400 ——
300 +—
200}17—
j
100 + No. of...
0 L - AR No. of...
——— e L
2015 2016 m No. of Cases

m No. of Suspects

#»GraghO6ompari son of Fraud Cases and
2 Years
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#»Graph 3t@aé6istics of of Fraud Cases

2. Significantcases:

(1) lllegal acts of DingN Corporation, HAN -Ying:

Ho N -Ying is the person legally responsible for Dindy
Corporation. There are 9 subsidiaries under this brand. Zhang
N -Han and JiangN Yushi are the General Manager and Chief
Financial Officer of Ing N Group. LiaoN -Chun, HeN -Li, Huang
N - Lian served as accountants responsible for internal account
r e ¢ or d<£hiis theabrothérnHaw of Taichung factory director
WangN Yin's sister; ZhandN -Jun is the brother of Zhand\ -Han,
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and CaoN HuiisZhangN-J unds spouse.

Starting from 2008, in order to maintain the operation of the
Group, He N -Ying, JiangN -Yu and ChangN -Han sought to
obtain loans from financial institutions or leasing companies in
order to make up a cash flow gap. They collaborated to illegally
profit from the DingN group with LiaoN -Chun, HeN -Li and
Huang N -Lian and intentionally made fraudulent docuents.

They had Jian and Chang contactBi De nt i st N €hingla n g
ChengN Denti st N dianWwBaiNgDent i st N&u, Hsi eh
XilN Denti st BsGudhemBmangi ao CheNM ' De
Wen, QuarN De nt i s N &ien, IR\ Hospital Dentist Wang

N -Ren, Sleng N Lu Hospital Dentist WWN - Yi, RuoN Hospital
Dentist GuoN -Zhong etc to leverage checks that these people
signed off on. Mr. Wang and his gang illegally profited from fraud
invoices. Based on their educational levels and personal
experience, they shald have known that the issuers were
responsible for the debt of the checks and that if they failed to
pay for the checks, the checks would be bounced. However, they
deliberately filled in incorrect accounting certificates and issued

the checks beyond solency. Mr. Wang and his gang (a total of 12
people) issued 1,910 checks, totaling NT$366,919,760, provided

to Jian and Zhang. Later on, Jian instructed Liao, He and Huang to
fake contracts and records in account books based on how many
checks they issued. \@Whg, Wu and Guo also signed fake

contracts in order to obtain invoices. Liao then used fake stamps
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on the back of the checks as endorsements, along with Xk
Dentist, Bangiao CherN Dentist, XinN Dentist, HeN Dentist
and HuaN Dentis. They not only usedhe checks as collateral
but also leveraged the business and practice licenses to apply for
loans from SK Commercial Bank, First Commercial Bank, Bangiao
Commercial Bank, Taishin Commercial Bank, Taichung Comm
ercial Bank, Chinatrust, Jihsun Bank, ChanghAuBank, Huata
Bank, Chunghua Financial Corporation, Chailease Financial Corp.,
Huannan Leasing Corp. and Huakai Leasing Corp. They mislead
the banks and leasing companies into believing that there were
de facto transactions between the company and these hpitals
and dentists and therefore received approved loans totaling
NT$3,774,887,400. The entire case was referred by the North
Field Office and prosecutedby the TaipeiDistrict Prosecutors
Office.

(2) Mr. Chen N Wan and several people involved in fraufbr No.
818 Shun N -Tai fishing boat

ChenN - Wan is the captain of No. 818 ShumN -Tai fishing boat,
as well as the owner; CheiN Lian is the captain of fishing boat
No. 668. GuoN - zhen and GuoN -long are captains and crew of
Hai N -Yi fishing boat. ChenN - hong and YouN -Yi are the
captain and crew of ChandN -Lu fishing boat. All these 3 fishing
boats are Type A fishing boat based in Hsohu City and
applicable for the preferred gas policy. Starting from 1958, they

have been benefiting from the preferredorice for the gas they
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needed from China Petrol. There have been 5 amendments to the
oStandards for Preferred Gas Pric
by the Executive Yuan on November 3rd 1993. The price of oll
started to climb during 2008, impacting thedevelopment of

fishing in Taiwan. The Executive Yuan decided to subsidize type A,

B and C fishing boats by 14% of the gas price promulgated by

China Petrol per KL from May 28 2008 to December 315t 2016

to ensure the fishing industry could continue to gw. The
standards for such subsidies were based on Article 6 of the
oOoStandards for Preferred Gas Pric
formula was as follows: Operating hours x horse power x subsidy

index. The operating hours refers to the records of VDR bkt

fishing board. The index increases only when fishing boats move

from point A to point B. The horsepower index depends on the

type of boat. The subsidy index varies based on the type of boat.

For example, the gas for the main machine of Type A fishingab®

is 0.18 liter, and 0.18 for those with a freezer for a secondary

machine, or 0.11 for those without.

Between February 2008 and September 2014, the 4 fishing
boats stated above embarked to the port of Huanr@i town in
Fuzhou city, Fujian province ofhina to procure fish while faking
to be out to the sea for fishing. As a result, they wered not
applicable for the subsidy based
Preferred Gas Pricing for Fishing
involved deliberately moved h&PS around, or tied it up with the
boats to manipulate the records of VDR and to incorrectly report
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the time of sailing and the route. Before returning, they went to
the gas station of the HsiFChu Fishery association to purchase
gas and leverage the fraudlent operating hours to apply for
subsidies from the government. Based on the data of the Fishery
Agency, they conned a total of NT$40,944,455. The entire case
has been referred by Jilong City field station to be prosecutbyg
the Hsinchu District Prosectors Office.

(3) Fraudulent acts by Huang

Mr. Xu is the person legally responsible for Sylvia Republic, which

is registered by GlobalN Da land Development company
(hereinafter O0AUAOG) . He has attem
knew that AUA obtained the ownership of land for the F&iang

Industrial Park without paying anything and therefore had no right

to develop the land, and thatAUA could not operate in Taiwan as

it is a foreign company. However, in July 2013, he leveraged the
conference room of the Overseas Chinese Satelite Company in

Taipei to solicit business, and claimed to several people, including

WangN Long, WuN Xhong, WuN Xiong, Ching\ Sheng and

Wu N Ying, that their money would go into 100% investment of

the PT AUA Devel opment Company (
business related to land development. Xu also falsely claimed

t hat t he companyaods tot al capital
estimated 400,000 shares) and that he had all the shares. He

would release % of them for subscription at 110 USD per share.

He also claimed that he had paid USD 44 million to PT Alam
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Makmur I ndah in India (hereinafte
51% right to develop the lad and the entire amount had been

used to purchase the land for the upcoming 3 years of the
development plan. Therefore, the investors would be able to

benefit from a huge ROI. He even forged information about land
development by copying/pasting the newsfa@overnment officials

in Taiwan and Indonesia on the news and forged 3 HSBC
transaction receipts (a total money transfer of 44,122,854) as

well as a balance sheet as a powerpoint to con the investors. He
profited USD 14,909,770 in total from the above inestors for this

project.

In April 2014, WangN Long and others learned that Xu had not
invested USD 44 million in PT. AMI and asked him for a refund. Xu
pretended to terminate the contract with AUA after subscribing
stocks and agreed to a full refund. Heever, he actually trans
ferred the funds to Found Talent, Skyriver and other personal
accounts overseas for other purchases. Meanwhile, Xu purchased
USD 615,000 from Xiao N Hua in Shang N Company so that
the total illegal profit was up to 15,614,770 U® (total NTD
468,443,100). The entire case was transferred from the South
field station and prosecuted by the Taiwan Kaohsiung District

Prosecutors Office.

(4) Fraud committed by Chief Physician of Taichiung Taichung
Armed Forces General Hospital Wanly Ying and others
wang N Ying was the former chief physician of orthopedics at
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Tai chung Ar med Forces Gener al H
Hospi t al N )Che@hwasthe person legally responsible

for Wei N Medical Device Ltd (hereinafter WeN company)

and Yu N Ltd. Wei N Medical Device Ltd was the agent in

central Taiwan for Taiwan JieN Medical Device Ltd., selling

artificial knees, hips and elbows produced by Jil company in

the US. And Mr. ZharN Quan, Wan${ Feng and LuoN Hui

were all sales people for the company.

Starting from Janurary 2012, Wang broke the rules of 803
Hospital. He knew that if the National Health Agency did not
approve of surgeries, the patients would have to provide approval
and purchase them throughthe hospitals. He learned that each
artificial knee from Jie N company was sold for only NTD
40,000 so he collaborated with others, including Zhandl Chen,
Zhan N Quan, WangN Feng and LuoN Hui to hide the fact
that the hospital provides the option for gtients to pay for their
own materials and illegally profited from 434 patients. He even
claimed to some patients that each artificial knee cost NTD
60,000 and that they should be purchased from WeiN
company. These patients trdisted
therefore purchased the artificial knee ranging from NTD 53,000
to NTD 60,000 from WeiN company. After Wang finished
surgery, LuoN Hui used the invoice issued by YIN company
to collect payment from the patients or their families, or had them

wire the payment to the company accont. Between Janurary 2012
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and October 2015, they illegally gained about NTD 24,316,500

from the patients.

In addition, Wang and others knew that the 434 patients actually
paid for their own artificial knees, yet still profitedllegally from

the process to further their own interests. Prior to surgery, Wang
would lie to the administration staff at the hospital that the
patients used materials from the National Health Agency to
mislead them into fabricating documents accordinglyon the day

of surgery, WeiN Company 6N Huuwould deliver
materials to HuangN Rong at the hospital és
had no idea about the arrangement, while actually delivering the
ones that the patients had actually paid for to the operation roo

for Wang to use, and settled the bill with Well Company on a
monthly basis. After the patients were discharged, the hospital
would then produce documents accordingly and apply for subsidy
from the National Health Agency (Central office), thus each time
there was an operation, the National Health Agency paid NTD
5,4597 or NTD 5,1297. From Jaunaary 2012 to October 2015,
Wang and others profited illegally from the National Health
Agency (Central Office) for a total of NTD 23,335,398. Thie entire
case was tansferred by t he Bureauos

prosecuted by the Taiwan Taichung District Prosecutors Office.

(5) Zhan N Cheng was involved in phone fraud
ZhanN Cheng collaborated with Zhanyl Jie, HsuN Rong, Hong
N Yang, CherN Jie, HuangN Jia, Zluang N Ming, ChenN Ya,
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ZhouN Hsien, QueN Yen, CherN Rong, LiaoN Kai, GuoN Jun,
wangN Jie, LinN Wei, TsaiN Yi, LiN Bing, ZhouN Yu, Zhang
N Ping, HuangN Lin, ZhangN Ming, ZhangN Yun, LinN Xuan,
ChenN Jia, LIN Feng, LinN Nan, WuN Lun, LiN Zhe, LuN Rn,
SuN Lan, TsaiN Lun, LinN Yi and LiN Sheng to formulate a
phone fraud group and made money illegally in Taiwan from
people in Mainland China through the internet and phone.

During August 2015, the key person in the group Zhdw Cheng
instructed LuN Ren and LinN Yi to rent a place in Yilan (No.
268 and 270 San Jie Er Rd., Wujie County, and 89Dahu Rd.,
Sanxin county) as the operational center of the group. Then he
hired Lu N Ren to be responsible for cooking. Every morning,
they used a computer to connect 7 telecom platforms on the
internet to send out SMSs to unspecified people in Mainland
China saying that they had uncollected delivery items from
Shunfeong. When the victims called back to inquire about them,
the system would directlytransfer the call to a fake rep who
asked to identify the IDs of the victims to collect their personal
information, and then told them that they had uncollected
passports. If the victims said they had never applied for a
passport, they then told the victns that their IDs may have been
stolen so they should report it to the police in China. Once they
agreed to do so, they then connected them to another fake rep
who pretended to be a police man and told the victims that their
personal information had beendaked and used for bribery so
they needed to go to their banks to verify their assets: this was in

54



PARTWO/PERFORMANC/EERVI EW

order to obtain of all of their bank account information as well as

their deposit amounts. Then the victims, who believed it to be

true, would transfer all heir money from their bank accounts via

ATM to the appointed accounts. The group would then pick it up

by collaborating with a group of motorbike riders and transfer the

money back to Taiwan via unknown underground remittance
channels. The entire case was r ansferred from ¢t
Central workstation and prosecuted by the Taiwan Yilan District
Prosecutors Office.

(2)Embezzlement
1. Comparison:

This year, we prosecuted 40 cases of smuggling and securities,
which was 28.57% less than the 56 cases i2015. The number
of suspects involved was 89, which was 35.04% less than that in
2015 (137 people). The amount of illegal profit involved was NTD
3,580,100,098, which was higher than that of last year by
26.72%. In 2015, illegal acts totalled NTD 2,825,23(129 (See
details in Table 2.03, 2.04, 2.7and 2.7).

Case Type:

(1) General embezzlement: 3 cases.

(2)Ci vil servantsd embezz|l ement: 6 <c
(3) Emptying of business assets: 11 cases.

(4) General business embezzlement: 20 cases.

(Details 2.03, 2.08 andGraph 2.08)
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H General Embezzlement

B Embezzlement Involving Public
Interest

m Business Embezzlement by Emptying
out Assets

B Embezzlement by Employees of
Private

2015 2016

Graph Zofpari son of Statistics of
the Past 2 Years

2. Major cases:
(1) Li N Ling was involved in special breach of trust
Li N Ling was the business manager of YirN Optical
Incorporation, responsible for business delopment, due
diligence of clients, handling of orders, delivery of goods,
collecting payables and providing feedback of the market. In
2006, Li collaborated with her team members Wil Zhen, Chen
N Hui, GuoN Xiu and TsaN Ching to indemnify the profit bthe
company. They leveraged their roles to deliberately increase the
unit price of imports and resold their goods with triangular trading
to profit from the margin. The illegal acts totalled up to NTD
157,47 6,240.
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Starting in March 2012, Li wanted to gin more illegal profit and

to avoid the company from being investigated, so she used the
name of the company of her spouse to place an order with Yih
Company, then told clients that both companies were related in

order to lead the original clients of i N Company to place

orders from the other company with a higher price, and then
ordered from Yinds suppliers with
this triangular trading, she changed the seller on the invoices

from YinN Company to JieN Company, and changed the buyer

from CB OPTICAL Co.LT or MARC LENS to TOPSA PRODUCTOS
OPTICOS S.A. By doing so, Yih Company exported and
delivered to the actual buyers, including Medicine and Topsa or
potential clients, while JieN Company profited fromthe margin.

As of September 2013, Li profited from a total of USD 4,675,000,
incurring a loss at the YN Company for the same amount (about

NTD 140,250,000). The entire case was transferred by the
Kaohsiung City Investigation Unit and prosecuted by theiWan

Kaohsiung District Prosecutors Office.

(2) Private JiN Middle and High School Chairman Sheng Tian
N was involved in embezzlement

Sheng TianN was the chairman of Private N Middle and High

School in New Taipei City. His brother Sheng PiNg Xiang N

Hua couple, YangN Jian and WangN Yi (also spouse) were

directors on the board of the school. These 5 people ran the

school on a daily basis and made financial decisions. They also
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decided how to utilize assets. MadN Ling was the spouse of
Sheng Tia N . Yangds NsGhing a¥a seryed as the
secretary to the principle of the school. Li H¥ Xia and GuoN
were the directors of general affairs, consecutively, responsible
for managing the finances of the school and the collection of
related coaching fees. Lin N Ting was the person legally

responsible for ShangN Culinary Incorporated.

Starting in 1999, Sheng TianN and YangN Jian intended to
embezzle money from the school, so they instructed Li Kk Xia

to deposit money collected from students foevening coaching
fees (all), summer/winter break coaching fees and uniform costs
(after the deducting necessary costs) into their personal account,
then they distributed it to the members of other 2 families
proportionally. Li did so, and deposited the nmay into 6 different
accounts for custody. After the Sheng Tian brothers came back to
Taiwan from the US for a Board of Directors meeting, they went to
withdraw cash from the aforementioned accounts, and
distributed the money 50:50 to the members of thewo families.
From 2006 to 2010, they embezzled up to NTD 219,283,601 (the
Sheng Tian Family embezzled NTD 19,641,800 while the Yang
family embezzled NTD 19,641,801).

During 2015, Sheng and Yang were afraid that they would be
reported, so they instructed Li to deposit incorrectly accounted
money into the school s account .
the account at Shanghai Commer ci
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and created false invoices, such as textbook purchases, or
construction for the school. In 2013, Sheng and Yang then asked
the vendors they hired for construction to falsify invoices for the
account book to make sense. This cash was all deposited into the
accounts d the sons and daughters of Li and then Li distributed

accordingly.

In August 2013, the school planned the building of a central
kitchen and outsourced it to Shandl Culinary Incorporated. They
both agreed that the company would obtain the right to ruthe
cafeteria for 8 years, but the company had to absorb the cost of
construction up to NTD 8,310,588 and then falsified invoices for
the school to use for their own personal use. After the company
received construction costs, LilN Ting then sent it backo Li and
had Li and Guo distribute it proportionally to the family members.
From 2011 to 2014, they embezzled up to NTD 74,402,588 (Each
family embezzled NTD 37,201,294). So from 2006 to 2015,
these two families embezzled NTD 293686189. The entire case
was transferred by the Jilong City Investigation station and
prosecuted by the Taiwan New Taipei District Prosecutors Office.

(3)Breach of Trust

1. Comparison:
This year, we prosecuted 21 cases for breach of trust and
securities which was 25% less than the 25 cases in 2015. The
number of suspects involved was 77, which was 24.19% more
than that of 2015 (62 people). The amount of illegal profit involved

60



PART WO/ PERFORMANXC/EERVI

EW

was NTD 226,461,044, which was higher than that of last year
by 90.03%. In 2015, illegal acts totaled NTD 1,540,018,677 (See

details in Table 2.03, 2.04, 2.9 and Figure 2.9).

“Table Zompari son of Statistics of
the Past 2 Years
It Under
No. Rat e No. Rat e Rat e
Cas|PerCc€ chan Susp Percelcphan (Abngcib}lr Chan
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2. Major cases:
Jin N Food Company former chairman Zhondl Ren and
others were involved in breach of trust
ZhongN Ren was the chairman of JiN Food Incorporation. Chen
N Cheng wa the Executive Director of the company (and later
became the GM). In 2011, Zhong knew that the company intended
to sell 2 piecesof landdOne i n Taoyuan (739
family land (371.48 ping), so he entrusted the executive director at
that time, Chen, to negotiate with the buyer Zhad Fa who was
the chairman of JiN Construction Company. He knew that he
should seek the best deal for the seller and should not negotiate
for a commission for his own profit, yet he intended to do so by
negotiatinga deal with the buyer. The deal was that i Company
would purchase the land at NTD 50,000 per ping and pay Zhong
and Chen a kickback of NTD 50,000 (a total of NTD 55,224,000)
and NTD 10,000 (totaling NTD 11,104,800 and a kickback of NTD
15,066,264) respectively. Both parties signed the contract on
October 12h 2011. Zhong profited by NTD 53,976,166 after
deducting the kickback of 1,547,834 and therefore cost the
company NTD 36,950,000, and 17,026,166 for the Zhong family.
ChenN Cheng received a kickback of NTD 26,171,064, incurring
a loss of 17416267 for Jin N Company, and 8754796 for the
Zhong family. The others incurred losses of NTD 54,366,267 for
JinN Company, and NTD 25,780,962 for the Zhong family. The
entire case was trasferred by North Workstation and prosecuted

by the Taiwan Taoyuan District Prosecutors Office.
6 2
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(4)Usury

1. Comparison:
This year, we prosecuted 5 cases of usury and securities, which was
16.67% less than the 6 cases in 2015. The number of suspects
involved was 9, which was 62.5% less than that of 2015 (24 people).
The amount of illegal profit involved was NTD 70,830,000, which was
higher than that of last year by 103.53%. In 2015, illegal acts totaled
NTD 34,800,000 (See details in Table 2.03, 2.04, 20 and 2.10).

2. Major cases: N/A

»Table Zompari son of Statistics of Usurt
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(5) Smuggling
1. Comparison:

This year, we prosecuted 6 cases of smuggling and securities,
which was14.29% less than the 7 cases in 2015. The number of
suspects involved was 11, which was 54.17% less than that of
2015 (24 people). The amount of illegal profit involved was NTD
44,954,648, which was higher than that of last year by 1.67%. In
2015, illegal acts totaled NTD 44,215,902 (See details in Table
2.03, 2.04, 2.11and 2.11).

Case Type:

(1) Container smuggling: 4 cases.
(2) Fishing boat smuggling: O case.
(3) Entrainment smuggling: 2 cases.
(4) Air smuggling: O case.

(Table 2.12 and Figure 2.12)

2. Major cases: N/A
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No. of Cases

Smuggling by air freight

Smuggling by carry-on

Smuggling By Fishing Boats

[
w
P L e b

Smuggling By Container

2015 2016

#»Graghleomparison of Statistics of of ¢
Past 2 Year s, by Type

(6) Violations against the Tax Collection Law
1. Comparison:

This year, we prosecuted 15 cases of violations against the Tax
Collection Law, which was 25% less than the 20 cases in 2015.
The number of suspects involved was 34, which was 74.63% less
than that of 2015 (134 people). The amount of édgal profit
involved was NTD 2,818,611,837, which was higher than that of
last year by 40.89%. In 2015, illegal acts totaled NTD
2,000,540,392 (See details in Table 2.03, 2.04, 2.13 and 2.13).
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Case Type:

(1)Violations of the Tax Collection Law Article 41t ax payer 0s f

other improper methods to evade taxes): 9 cases.

r

(2)Violations of the Tax Collection Law Article 43 (abetting or helping
to evade tax): 6 cases.

(Table 2.14 and Figure 2.14)
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2. Major cases:
Ju N Fa company was involved in illegal matters
Chen N Kun has been serving as the chairman of JX Fa
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Construction Incorporated since 1992 and the person legally
responsible for the company. CheiN Juan was his spouse, and
used to be the person registered as responsible for the company.
Qi N Guo was the Managing Director, as well as GM of the
company. CherN Ling was the special assistant to the chairman
and the accountant who was responsible for auditing, while Chen
N Feng was the accountant who produced the accounts.

These 5 people knew that any profit from selling land and its
transactions needed to be counted as current gain (loss), even
though it did not have to be taxed as income tax, otherwise they
needed to pay 10% business income tax. Plus, even though the
individuals were not profitable businesses, in the case of profit,
they still had to declare income tax for business income. They
knew that they should be loyal to the company and serve their
duty in managing the company with integrity, but they intended to
profit illegally. They first used CheiN Kun, ChenN Juan and Qi

N Guo to purchase 4 pieces of land and then used the
companyds name as a guarantor to

order to pay for the interest and capital to purchase the land.

ChenN Kun then instructed ChenN Feng to deposit the money

from land purchases to appointed bank accounts, then he
purchased the properties from the land owners. Soon afterwards,

Chen pretended to be the land owner and signed a contract with

JuN Company to sell thdand together, leveraging this contract

to |list the profit i ncorrectly as
been | isted as ORevenueo (Gain fr
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sheet, and the numbers distributed based on investment
percentages. For the profit ad undistributed portions among

0Ol nvest ment 6 of N Kun e QiNyGuAtbok Ch e n
shares equally, making ChetN Kun, ChenN Juan and QiN

Guods have personal sales of thei|
pay taxes even though the lands were boughnd later developed

by JuN Fa Company. These 5 people embezzled a total of NTD
11,445,373,548 from these 4 properties and evaded personal

income tax of NTD 1,241,401,705. The entire case was
transferred by Central Workstation and prosecuted by the Tanva
Taichung District Prosecutors Office.

(7) Counterfeit currencies and securities notes
1. Comparison:

This year, we prosecuted 5 cases of faking currencies and
securities which was the same as 2015. The number of suspects
involved was 29, which was 322.2% more than that of 2015 (9
people). The amount of illegal profit involved was NTD
29,156,377, which was higher than that of last year by 112.39%.
In 2015, illegal acts totaled NTD 98,476,700 (See details in Table
2.03, 2.04, 2.15 and 2.15).

Case Type:

(1) Fake currency: O case.

(2) Fake securities: 5 cases.
(Details 2.03, 2.16 and Figure 2.16)
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2. Major cases:
Zhang N Li was involved in faking securities notes
Wu N Shien was the person legally responsible for LiaN
International Ltd. ZhangN Li was the partner in the company,
as well as tte accountant. HsiehN Heng also assisted Wu and
Zhang exchange currencies and contacted Hsu, and others, who
served as middlemen. They took fake US dollars to Sinopac

Bankds Dunhua branch for exchange

Zhang N Jing and PanN Nan were tte suppliers of the fake
dollars noted in hundreds (seller). HstN Cheng, HsuN Ren,
Li N Heng, ChenN Cheng, GuoN Zheng, ZhangN Neng,
Chien N Zong, ChenN Hong, HongN Chang, ZhouN , Li N
Liang, Lu N Ming and ZhangN Bing (not arrested) were
middlemen in the process and wre responsible for connecting the

clients and the suppliers together, as well as assisting transfers.

Between January and February of 2016, Wu, Zhang and Hsieh

knew that the US dollars, dated 2003 ad 2006, that Zhang N

Jin and PanN Nan had were illegal and that they could pass the

old counterfeit money detectors (the sc al | ed ONo. 6 de
but not the new ones (these al | ed O No. 8 detect
intended to buy NT dollars with lowehan-market price listings at

banks with USD 1 equivalent to 20.22.4 or charge 21%
commission to obtain USD 149,000 and USD 2.3 million from

Zhang and Pan through 13 middlemen (totaling USD 2,249,000).

Then zhangN Li went to SinopacdsgeDunhu

Y 3
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the money, starting from January 7th 2016. After the US dollars
passed the old type money detectors, the money was deposited
to LianN Companyé6s US doll ar account .
their share of the profit, and then had Zhang deposit the NT
dollars drectly into the NT dollar accounts at the same bank.
Meanwhile, in order to circumvent investigation, Zhang provided
Hsu and other middlemen with large sums of cash that were
agreed upon beforehand in NT dollars. Then these middlemen
provided cash as welto Zhang and Pan at an agreed price. And
the middlemen divided the rest. When the branch staff sent the
counterfeit money back to headquarters on February 23rd 2016,
they found out that the batch of US dollars had failed to pass the
detector and thereforeuncovered the illegal acts. The entire case
was transferred by the Bureauos

prosecuted by the Taipei District Prosecutors Office in Taiwan.

(8) Violations against Tobacco and Alcohol Management Law
1. Comparison:

This year,we prosecuted 11 cases of violations against the
Tobacco and Alcohol Management Law, which was the same as
2015. The number of suspects involved was 14, which was 7.69%
more than in 2015 (13 people). The amount of illegal profit
involved was NTD 1,138 miibn, which was lower than that of last
year by 58.09%. In 2015, illegal acts totaled NTD 27,153,000
(See details in Table 2.03, 2.04, 2.17 and 2.17).
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2. Major cases:
YiN Company HeN Hong was involved in violating the Tobacco

and Alcohol Management Law

He N Hong agreed to become the person legally responsible for
the company but allowed others to use his name and potentially
committed the crime of smuggling tobacco. On Novembeith4
2013, he knew that the company hadot obtained an importing
license for tobacco based on the pursuant lawsyet imported
tobacco for profit. On January 28 2014, he used the name of
the companyKFICLOGISTICS(HK) laBa consignee and applied
for a contaner, YM MOVEMENTrom YangmingMarine Transport
Corporation, claiming that the shipper wa&kFICLOGISTICS (HK)
LTD, Hong Kong.The employees produced a delivery notice for
the goods in Jilong Harbor because they were not aware of this,
and provided a recét to YiN Company. The container contained
tobacco undeclared to customs. On January 80 2014, the
Treasury Department of the Treasury in Keelung inspected the
container because they suspected there was something wrong
with the items within it, and distosed the whole thing on
February 8h 2014 at Terminal No. 10, 18N Street, Keelung City.
After opening the cabinet, they found 1,050 boxes of cigarettes,
which was worth about $ 20 million, The entire case was
transferred by the Transport Bureau of the Beau and
prosecuted by the Procuratorate of Jiling District Prosecutors

Office in Taiwan.

76



PARTWO/PERFORMANC/EERVI EW

(9) Violations against Banking Act
1. Comparison:
This year, we prosecuted 67 cases of violations against the
Business Secrets Law, which was 6.35% higher than the3 6
cases in 2015. The number of suspects involved was 372, which
was 30.53% more than in 2015 (285 people). The amount of
illegal profit involved was NTD 36,463,597,566, which was higher
than last year by 145.32%. In 2015, illegal acts totaled NTD
50,178,85 6,102 (See details in Table 2.03, 2.04, 2.18 and 2.18).

Case Type:

(1)llegal absorption of capital cases: 43 cases.

(2)Transactions conducted for domestic and foreign exchange
businesses without the approval of the government: 16 cases.

(3)Breach oftrust by employees at financial institutions: 5 cases.

(4)Fraudulent Solicitation for money from financial institutions: 2
cases.

(5)Accepting improper interest as employees working in financial
services: 0 cases.

(6)lllegal lending by financial instittions: O cases.

(7)Others: O cases.

(Table 2.19 and Figure 2.19)
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2. Major cases:
(1) AmazingN Conductive Material Compan§\ Ser Leong was
involved in violations against the Banking Act
Chia Ser Leong and Seah Kah Yap were the chairman and GM of
TienN Group (headquartered in Singapore). Chiang Tsen Boon
and Ang Boon Siah were VPs of the company managing all
administrative affairs and decision making in Taiwan. Lee Peck
Ngoh was the finance manager responsible for managing the
assets of the company. LeePin Pin was responsible for taking
car e of clientso order s and ass

accounting. All the above 7 people are Singaporeans.

In 2012, sales directors of APB, including Chieh, engaged in gold

sales to ensure payments of interest andjold purchases. They

knew that it was extremely profitable to buy back gold in Taiwan,

so he formulated companes with Song, Wu and Lia@tc. (Tien

N Group formulated Guo N Company, Qi N Company, Heng

N Company and Zhong N Company in Taiwan and thectual

person responsible for all these companies was Chieh)The

sales modelwas that Singapore International Bullion Mint Pte Lid

which was controlled by Chiehpurchased gold from Singapore

MKS Company.After the declaration of imports, Chieh and Lee

carried them inon their own from Singaporeand deposited them

at the company onZhongxiao East RoadTaipei City. Then they

soldt he products in the name of the

solicit clients and claimed that they were guaranteed to buy blac

the contract after 2 years of com
8 0
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Company after they became dealers. During the ledkwn period,
they were entitled to receive 1% interest every month and
therefore attracted a lot of investors to join forces with them.

Starting in June 2013, Chia Ser Leon, Seah Kah Yap, Chiang Tse
Boon, Ang Boon Siah, Lee Peck Ngoh, Teo Poh Leng and Lee Pin
Pin worked with Qi LeN HEj WuNPi n
Mo, LiaoN Yi and HuangN Lun to solicit funds from clients even
though they knew that nonbanks were not allowed to loan,
accept investments, join funds as shareholders or as other titles,
from the public or nonspecific people, thus actually violating the
provisions of the "gold investment" project to customers by
absorbing furds. For example, 1 kg of gold is worth NTD 2.6
million. That means that during the 2 years of the loalp period,
the customers could receive 1%, or NTD 26,000 as interest on a
monthly basis, totaling NTD 624,000 a year in interest. The
referred dealer reeived 0.5%, which was NTD 13,000 as interest,
so they received a total of NTD 310,000, accounting for 36% of
the contract amount (hereinafter referred to as the deposit). If the
sales amount reached NTD 80,000. NTD 4.8 million, NTD 20
million, NTD 60 millon, NTD 120 million and so on, they could
serve as director, deputy manager, manager, associate, president
and other positions respectively and receive 5% to 10% of the
direct sales bonuses, plus consultation bonuses and dividends.
The president could recwe the largest sales bonus at 16%
(hereinafter referred to as sales bonus).

Starting in August 2014, Sond\ Hua and others hoped to increase
8 1
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sales of gold, so they introduced muitevel MLMSs, i.e. customers
had to pay NTD 70,000 to buy their gold skirtare products
(increased to NTD 80,000 in March 2015), and if they purchased
more than 1 ounce at more than NTD 80,000, they obtained
qualifications to become a dealer. After becoming a dealer, if they
successfully referred a person to buy the rights toperate (ball),
they could receive a bonus of NTD 15,000, and if they referred 2
people to buy the right to operate (ball), they could receive a NTD
15,000 bonus and another NTD 15,000 for a collision bonus. Since
September 17th 2015, the Group of 33 peoplehas solicited about
4,800 people through the organization, profiting frora total of NTD
2,061,509,300. The entire case was transfeed by workstations in
the northern part of the Council and was prosecuted by the Taoyuan
District Prosecutors Office iffaiwan.

(2) Tai N International Company ZhangN Hao was involved in
violations against the Banking Act
ZhangN Hao was the «c¢ha'i rMimg Group,fas Tai w:
well as Tai’ International Marketing company. Lin Jun was
the CFO. Zhang Lin was the GMChiu’ Lin was the VP. Yan
Yeh was the Executive VP. In May 2012, Zhang and 3 other people
established the Taiwan’ Huo Business, and they thought to
attract clients to invest even though they knew that they were not
legally allowed to raise funds or diect funds without the
permission of the authorities concerned in the name of loans,
investment receipts or shareholdings. They also knew that since
the marketing model had multiple layers, if the participants
8 2
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received commissions, bonuses or other incoméy referring
others instead of selling products and services, they should not
distribute this money. But they collaborated together to illegally
raise funds in the name of Taiwan Huo company, marketing
investment products for 1 year, 3 years and 6 yearand
guaranteeing interest rates at 6% (for lyear and 3year
products) aside from principle upon expiration. For the-@&ar
product, the clients were required to pay NTD 20,000 every year,
and in exchange they could be refunded NTD 120,000 upon
expiration and an additional NTD 23,100. In 2014, they changed
the name of the product but continued to market to clients, and
the product was for only 1 year or 3 years of tenure with NTD

50,000 per unit at 6-8% interest per annum.

Since February 3t 2016, Zhang Yinghao, who launched the
"Overflow service project" , used TaiwaN Mission Museum
located inthe Guiyi section Pingtung CityPingtung Countyas the
base, entrusting his own company tesell the land. The contract
was divided into 1 yearand 3 years, each unitcosting NTD
50,000. Upon expiration, the investa could buy back the land
and take back the principal, along with annual interest rageof
5% or 6%. TaiwarN Huo company also used multiple layers of
marketing strategies.In addition to the "management bonus",
investors who attracted offine investment contracts could get
performance bonuses, with 1% allowance of the sales as a
reward. They also had consultation allowances and travel
activities, such as a "Recommended Bonus", an "Orgzational

8 3
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Bonus", an "Excess Bonus", a "Yeamd bonus" and an "Elite trip"
and "Premium luxury travel" as incentive measures. The entire
case was transferred by the Bureau of Kaohsiung City
Investigation Office and was prosecuted by the Taiwan Kaohsiung
District Court Prosecutors Office.

(3)Zzhang N Tang was involved in violations against the Banking
Act
Zhang N Tang (originally an Indonesian citizen who acquired
Taiwanese citizenship in 2013) was the actual person responsible
for three companies, including BadN Cheng Ltd., ZhendN Ltd.
and Ke N Business Company, selling products from Indonesia.
Zhou N Jie, TanN Jun and ZhongN Quan were all his
employees. WandN Zhong was the actual person responsible for
JiaN Tang International Ltd., and Wan Chang Xi and Wan
Zu Xi were the brother and son of Wanly Zhong respectively.
ChenN Wei was a relative of Zhan§jl Tang.

During 2012, Zhang leveraged the name of the ZhongN
International Development Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as

ZhongN company) tolegallyacquire the business of remittances

for foreign workers salaries soliciting business fromzhuo N Yi

and other downstream Indonesian store operators to process
remittances of theirl ndonesi an | aborersd wage
he was not allowed to conduct remittance unless he had a

banking license, but he sought to break the law and profit illegally.

He made a profitby conducting remittances in foreign exchange
businesses at home and abroad in the name of the company via

8 4



PARTWO/PERFORMANC/EERVI EW

the banking law. Most new Taiwan cash noteswere brought

overseas by ZhoWN Jie, TanN Chun, leavesN Di, ZhongN right,

wang N Zhong, Wang N Chang, WangN Zu, ChenN Wei,

Zhang O Fu and CheiN Tao by putting them into theiluggage

and then exchanging them to Indonesian rupiam Hong Kong or

other countriedd wunder ground e¥Xe bsadtipe mar |
communication softwareLINE to coluct conversations by setting

up a group ni cknamed oPo | f O t o
counterparts Chen Nmei "NARMI" (Indonesian) and so on, and

they agreed to use the same day exchange rate of the NTD
against the Indonesian rupiah. Then they used NTDd éxchange

2.5 to 4 yuan for the Indonesian rupiahcollecting the price gap

as a margin of profits. Therthey collected the NTdollars and

remittance information from the Indonesian workers who need

this serviceand chargedNTD150-250 as a service fee.ZhangN

Tang or Zhuo would collect the money and information before
depositing it to Zhang Tangds de
Zhang then converted it to the Indonesian rupiah at the agreed
exchange rate, notifying the "NARMI" Transfer from the
Indones an bank to the I ndonesian Lab

In addition, ZhangN Tang al so deposited only
wages to the companyds account i
branch before transferring it to

for remittances. He used the rest to multiply it by 0.2 and divided

the exchange rate with the Rupiah as compensation (Nermimi

paid for the roundtrip ticket, checkin luggage, accommodation

and commission). He instructed Zhou and 9 other people to carry
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an average of NTD 610 million without declaring it to the

ai rportods c usbttimessa marth witheld pdopled

each time. This money was hidden in suitcases and was met by

the person appointed by Marimi in Hong Kong, so that the money

could be delivered toNarmi in Indonesia; or he would have Zhou

and others to find exchange places in Hong Kong to wire the
remitted amount to the appointed bank account by Narmi before
transferring the profit to Zhongo
2015, they had illegally hadled up to NTD 625,701,000. The

entire case has been transferred by the Investigation Unit of the
Bureauds Air Business and is bei
Tai chung District Prosecutorsdo Off

(10) Infringement of Intellectual Properties
1. Comparison:
This year, we prosecuted 60 cases of violations against the
Business Secrets Law, which was 30.43% higher than the 46
cases in 2015. The number of suspects involved was 126, which
was 72.60% more than in 2015 (73 people). The amount of
illegal profit involved was NTD 918,024,311, which was higher
than last year by 145.32%. In 2015, illegal acts totaled NTD
1,841,052,787 (See details in Table 2.03, 2.04, 2.20 and 2.20).

Case Type:
(1) Violations of Trademark Law: 40 cases.

(2) Violations of theCopyright Act: 20 cases.

8 6
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